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SUNFOREST COMMUNICATIONS GROUP 

Director, Division of Records and Reportina 
Florida Public Service Coaaission 
Fletcher Buildin& 
101 Bast Gaines Street 
Tallabasse, FL 32399- 0866 

Re : Docket No. 910137-Tl 

April 3, 1991 

Dear Sir : 910/37-/_z-

We have reviewed the Florida Public Service Co••ission 's Order No . 24247 
in re1ard to the above Docket Ncr: 91013~ TI. Reaardina our late filina and the 
proposed penalty, we sub•it that 

1) We are a s•all co•pany with four e•ployees at ou r STS 
locations. I a• personally responsible f or all pape r 
work, which is sianificant even thouah we a re s•all . 
We avoid usina Federal Express or Cert i fied Hail in 
order to save •oney. 

2) Tbe report was co•pleted and •ailed as required. Is it 
possibl e it was received but not recorded unti l February 1? 
ae have been unable t o have this question answered. 

3) The $1000 fine as proposed is ext re•ely s ianificant to a 
co•pany of our size. This does not appear consis tent with 
either the i nfraction nor the i•pact upon the consu•er. 

We waive our riaht t o appea r at a pub l ic hear ina in Ta llahassee due t o the 
expense in both •anpower and resources f or such a trip. We wi ll b~ pleased t o 
answer any questions the co .. ission •ay have by telephone , if necessary. We 
respectful ly await t he decision of the Co••ission. 

Sincerel y, 

~ ( ;> ( Ji:J '\ 
ct:-~~tt~ 1 ~ ../' ~ 
Barbe ra R. Pl autz 'T ~ ~ 
Vi ce-Presiden t f.1 1 ~ 

6130 Elaenhower Blvd. • Sult• 354 •Tampa, FL 33814 • 8131885-8917 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cat ;e 
proceedinqs tor fai lure to tiJ ~ 1990 
annual reports: 

) 
) 
) 
) 

AJPl'IHXTY NETWORK, INC. 
AKJiiuCAN LONG DISTANCE COMPANY 
COHllUH'ICATIONS CATALYST CORP. 
EXCEL TELECOMMUNICATIONS , INC. 
HTS-TAMPA, INC. 
stJN'PORBST COMMUNICATIONS GROUP 

) DOCKET NO. 910127-TI 
) DOCKET NO. 910128-TI 
) DOCKET NO. 910130-TI 
) DOCKET NO. 910131-TI 
) DOCKET NO. 910134-TI 
) DOCKET NO. 910137-TI 
) ORDER NO. 24247 

-----------------> ISSUED: 3/ 18/91 

The following c ommissioners partic ipated in the disposition of 
thi• aatter: 

BY THE COMMI SSION : 

THOMAS M. BEARD , Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
MICHAEL McK. WILSON 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

Rule 25-24 .480 , Florida Administrative Code (the Rule), 
requires oach interexchanqe carrier (IXC) t o fi le an annual report 
with our Dlvision of Communications by January 31st of each year. 
our Sta~t notified all IXCs by letters dated November 16, 1990r and 
January 3, 1991, that the due date for t he 1990 annual report was 
approaohinq. Fourteen IXCs did not file their 1990 annual .reports 
by the January 31, 1991 deadline. On February 4, 1991 , our Staff 
sent a third notice to the e l even IXCs which had still not filed 
annual reports. . . . 1 

The annual reports of seven companies , including the six 
l.isted in the caption above, were received after the Janua.ry 31, 
1991 deadline. The 1990 annual reports of the subject compa~ies 
were received on the following dates: 

I• 

(1) MTS-Tampa ~ February l, 1991; . 
(2) Suntorest Communications - February 1, 1991; 
(3) Communications catalyst Corporation - ·February 4, 
(4) Affinity Network, Inc. - February 12 , 1991; and 
(5) American Long Distance Company - February 19, 1991 
(6) Excel Telecommunications, Inc. - March 4, 1991 

199'1; 
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Of th• companies listed above, Communications catalyst 
corporation, Affinity Network, Inc., AlDerican Long Distance 
co.pany, and Excel Telecommunications, Inc. are first time 
violators of the Rule and were certificated in 1990. MTS-Tampa and 
SUntorest CoJ11J11unications previously violated the Rule in 1988, 
auhaittin9 their reports on February 1, 1989 and Febr:uary 3, 1989, 
reepecti vely. However, we did not initiate action against any 
co•pany that tiled a 1988 annual report before February 9, 1989; 
thua th••• , companies were not notit ied by the commission as 
violatin9 the Rule. Therefore, we also consider these companies to 
be f i rat time violators of the Rule. 

Th• companies are made aware of Commission rules when they are · 
CjJrant.Gd certificates. In addition, each company received two 
rmai.ndor notices. Therefore, we find it appropriate to order each 
IXC listed above to show cause why it should not be fined $1000 for 
violation ot commission Rule 25-24.480. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida PUblic Service Commission that Affinity 
Network, Inc., American Long Distance Company, Communications 
C&talyat Corporation, Excel Telecommunications, Inc., MTS-Tampa, 
and Sunforest Communications shall show cause in writing why a 
$1000 fine should not be assessed against them tor their apparent 
failure to file timely the report required by Rule 25-24. 480, 
Florida Ad14inistrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that the written responses to this Order by the 
inte.rexchange carriers dealt with herein must be received b~ ·the 
Director of Records and Reporting, 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0870 , by the time established below. 
It is further 

ORDERED that any response filed by the i nterexchange carriers 
•. listed in the caption of this Order must contain apecific 

stat .. ents ot tact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that failure by any ot the interexchange carriers 
listed in the caption of this 10rder t o tile a written response 
within the preacribed time period will const! t ute an admission of 
noncompliance, resulting in all allegations being admitted. It is 
further 
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ORDZRED that failure by any of the interexchanqe carriers 
li•ted in the caption of this Order to request a hearing in any 
written response that is submitted will constitute a waiver of any 
right to a hear ing in this matter. It is further 

ORDZRED that each interexchange carrier listed i n the caption 
ot thi• Order may elect to comply with the requiremr·n t s established 
in this Order in settlement of the apparent viola L: on of Rule 25-
24.,80, Florida Adllinistrative Code, and that the Staff. of the 
Flurida Public Service ColllJllission is hereby deleqated the authority 
to clo•e administratively the docket applicable to the complyinq 
coapany. It is further 

ORDERED that, it any company listed in the caption of this 
order neither responds in writing to this Order nor pays the 
••• .. sed tine , the respective company's certificate shall be 
cancelled 30 days after issuance of this Order, the assessed fine 
shall be waived, and the Staff of the Florida Public Service 
Colllli••ion i s hereby deleqated the administrative authori ty to 
olo•• that company's docket. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 
18th day of KARCH 1991 -----

rector 
ords and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

Pll -. 

' -. 



.. , 
• 

.. 

I, 

. .. . 

ORDER NO. 24247 
DOCKET NO. 910127-TI, 910128-TI, 910130-TI, 910131-TI, 910134-TI, 

910137-TI 
PAGB 4 

NO'J;'ICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
I• ' 

'l'h• Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of . '.any 
adainiatrative bearin9 or judicial review of Commi ssion orders that 
i• available under Sections 120 •. 57 or 120. 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well a• the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests ·for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
•ougbt. 

Thia order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, aa provided by 5-22. 037(1), Florida 
Adaini•trative Code, in the form provided by le 25-22.036(7)(a) 
and (f), Florida Administrat ·ve Code. This etition must be 
received by the Director ivision of Recor~s and eporting, at his 
office at 101 East Gain Street, Tallahassee, Fl ida 32399-0870, 
by the close of busines on April 8, 1991 

Failure to respond in the shall 
constitute an admission of all ac s and a waiver of the ri9ht to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 037(3), Florida Administrative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 037(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. · 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the Florida supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
qas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuan~ to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 


